Trade receivables exchange of R359 000 were omitted in the financial instruments disclosure.

Discretionary grants and strategic projects commitment closing balance was incorrectly disclosed in the prior year resulting
in a correction of the balance that was disclosed.

Financial instrument payable exchange that were previously disclosed as R7, 317 million were restated to R6, 576 million.

Discretionary grant and strategic project commitment
balances restated

As previously
disclosed

31 March 2022 Correction
Restated balance

1 April 2023
RPL 9 398 113 9 511
Learnership grant 54 057 287 54 344
Apprenticeships 31 789 (13) 31 776
Bursaries 10 964 23 10 987
Research and skills planning 3 134 304 3 438

109 342 714 110 056

CHIETA ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23172

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

30.  Prior year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and
cash flow statement that have been affected by prior year adjustments:

Statement of Financial Position

Information about the surplus,assets and liabilities for the year ended 31 March 2022

As previously
reported

Correction of
error Re-classification Restated

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 6 120 (3 702) - 2 418
Payables from exchange transactions (11 530) (210) 739 (11 023)
Payables from non-exchange transactions (113 544) 2 363 (739) (111 920)

(118 954) (1 549) - (120 525)

Statement of Financial Performance

Information about the surplus, assets and liabilities for the year ended 31 March 2022

As previously
reported

Correction of
error Restated

Employer grant and project expenditure 469 504 2 075 471 579
Administration expenses 28 531 210 28 741
Skills development levy: Income (585 592) (713) (586 305)
Skills development levy: penalties and interest (5 562) (23) (5 585)

(93 119) 1 549 (91 570)

Cash Flow Statement

Information about the surplus, assets and liabilities for the year ended 31 March 2022

As previously

reported
Correction of

error Restated
Cash flow from operating activities
Levies, interest and penalties received (589 054) (4 664) (593 718)
Grants and project expenditure 440 729 3 699 444 428
Cash payments to suppliers and others 27 458 965 28 423

(120 867) - (120 867)

CHIETA ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 173

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

30.  Prior year adjustments (continued)

Prior year trade receivables from non-exchange was overstated by R3, 702 million due to DHET levy debtor that was
incorrectly raised.

Prior year trade payables from exchange were understated by R210 000 due to omission of invoices accruals.

Prior year trade payables from non-exchange were overstated by R2, 363 million due to omission of employer grant accruals.

CHIETA ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23174

FINANCIAL INFORMATION